

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of SYSCO  
METRO, NY, LLC and PARKING SURVIVAL  
EXPERTS d/b/a parkingticket.com, on their own  
behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil  
Practice Law and Rules and for Other Legal and  
Equitable Relief,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK  
CITY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  
COMMERCIAL ADJUDICATIONS UNIT a/k/a  
ADJUDICATION DIVISION, and JACQUES  
JIHA, Individually and as New York City  
Commissioner of Finance,

Respondents.

Index No. 101637/2015

Justice Lucy Billings

**PETITIONER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
ORDER GRANTING (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT; AND (2) AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....2

I. NATURE OF THE ACTION AND LITIGATION HISTORY .....2

II. THE SETTLEMENT .....5

    A. The Settlement Terms .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR PROVIDED PROPER NOTICE.....6

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....7

    A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....7

    B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair: Petitioner and Petitioner’s Counsel Adequately Represented the Class and Engaged in Arm’s-Length Negotiations with Respondents.....9

    C. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair: The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate and Equitable Under the Factors Considered by New York State Courts and the Second Circuit.....10

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE .....14

    A. The Request for an Award of Attorney’s Fees Should Be Granted.....15

    B. The Second Circuit’s Goldberger Factors Also Weigh in Favor of Granting Approval of Petitioner’s Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees .....18

    C. The Request for an Award of Litigation Expenses Should Be Granted .....21

CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 252 A.D.2d 179, 683 N.Y.S.2d 179 (1st Dep't 1998).....	7
<i>Adair v. Bristol Tech. Sys.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5874 (RWS), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17627 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 1999).....	17
<i>Alleyne v. Time Moving &amp; Storage Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16
<i>Bickerton v. Charles Rose</i> , Index No. 650780/2012, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2762 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 28, 2013) .....	8
<i>City of NY v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499, 929 N.E.2d 366, 903 N.Y.S.2d 304 (2010) .....	7
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 1220(A) 4, 907 N.Y.S.2d 436 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007) .....	16
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 00440 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87644 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....	16
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Dowd v. All. Mortg. Co.</i> , 21 Misc. 3d 1112[A], 1112A (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2008) .....	19
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010).....	7, 8, 13, 16
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8, 13, 17
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , No. 05 Civ. 3452 (RLE), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23016 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	17
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005).....	20, 21
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11, 13

*In re Blech Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23170 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2002).....17

*In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....13, 14

*In re Colt Indus. Shareholder Litig.*,  
 155 A.D.2d 154, 553 N.Y.S.2d 138 (1st Dep’t 1990).....8

*In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.*,  
 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....16

*In re Elan Sec. Litig.*,  
 385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

*In re Global Crossing & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....19

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....16, 18

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....11

*Klein v. Robert’s Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.*,  
 28 A.D.3d 63, 808 N.Y.S.2d 766 (2d Dep’t 2006) .....7, 10

*Lasker v. Kanas*,  
 Index No. 0103557/2006, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9269 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 26, 2007) .....11

*Lopez v. Dinex Grp., LLC*,  
 Index No. 155706/2014, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3657 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 6, 2015).....11

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....19

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166383 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....8, 13

*Nawrocki v Proto Constr. & Dev. Corp.*,  
 82 A.D.3d 534, 919 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1st Dep’t 2011)) .....20

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972), *cert denied*, 409 U.S. 1039 (1972) .....13

*Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.*,  
 No. CV 10-4992 (JS) (AKT), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142222 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019).....21, 22

*Sanchez v GFE Broadway-Brooklyn LLC*,  
 Index No. 156045-2019, 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5493 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 19, 2021).....7

<i>Stecko v RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dep't 2014).....	20
<i>Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-720 S, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53872 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Sysco Metro NY, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 727, 69 N.Y.S.3d 778 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017) .....	3
<i>Sysco Metro NY, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 168 A.D.3 459, 92 N.Y.S.3d 4 (1st Dep't 2019).....	3
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Williams v Air Serv Corp.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep't 2014).....	20
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1143 (ENV)(RER), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	13
<i>Willson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , Index No. 127804/1994, 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 8, 1995).....	8
<b>Treatises</b>	
5 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 16:5 (5th ed.) .....	22
